Vote and Recommendation

   The approval of a majority of the aggregate voting power of the shares of FNFV common stock, outstanding on the record date, that are
present in person or by proxy at the special meeting, voting together as a separate class, is required to approve the adjournment proposal.

The FNF board of directors has unanimously approved the adjournment proposal and believes that the adoption of the
adjournment proposal is in the best interests of FNF and its stockholders. Accordingly, the FNF board of directors unanimously
recommends that the holders of FNFV common stock vote in favor of the adjournment proposal.

54

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Financial, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

68

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (i) Splitco's historical cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2017 and (ii) Splitco's
adjusted cash and cash equivalents and capitalization assuming the Split-Off was effective on June 30, 2017. The table below should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying historical combined financial statements of Splitco, including the notes thereto.

Historical(1) As Adjusted(2)
(amounts in millions)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents(3) $ 375.7 475.7
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Debt
Total debt 110.3 110.3
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Equity
Common Stock(4) � �
Additional paid-in capital(3) � 1,164.1
Parent equity in Splitco(4) 1,064.1 �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (66.8) (66.8)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total equity attributable to Splitco 997.3 1,097.3
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Noncontrolling interests 107.6 107.6
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total equity 1,104.9 1,204.9
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 1,215.2 1,315.2
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)
Represents historical Splitco financial information as of June 30, 2017.

(2)
Represents Splitco financial information as of June 30, 2017, assuming the Split-Off was effective June 30, 2017.

(3)
In conjunction with the Split-Off, FNF will make a $100.0 million equity contribution to us. See "The Split-Off and Redemption
Proposal" for further discussion.

(4)
Upon completion of the Split-Off, the shares outstanding will be reflected in equity and Parent's investment in us will be reclassified to
additional paid in capital.

55

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Financial, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

69

Table of Contents

 SELECTED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   On August 3, 2017, FNFV LLC entered into a definitive agreement (the 99 Merger Agreement), by and among J. Alexander's

[…]

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information includes adjustments to reflect consolidation of the assets and liabilities of
J. Alexander's at or near June 30, 2017. The unaudited pro forma data, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the company
after the 99 Merger, does not reflect the impact of factors that may result as a consequence of the merger or

57

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Financial, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

71

Table of Contents

consider any potential impacts of current market conditions or the Split-Off. As a result, unaudited pro forma data is presented for illustrative
purposes only and does not represent an attempt to predict or suggest future results.

   The information presented below was derived from our combined financial statements and should be read together with such combined
financial statements of Splitco, including the related notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

Summarized Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data, in millions:

As of June 30, 2017
Historical
Splitco

Consolidation of
J. Alexander's(1)(3)

Pro Forma
Splitco

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 375.7 $ (33.2) $ 342.5
Other current assets 88.7 8.9 97.6
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 464.4 (24.3) 440.1
Property and equipment, net 229.8 101.3 331.1
Other intangible assets, net 95.7 61.5 157.2
Goodwill 101.5 49.7 151.2
Deferred tax asset 36.7 (3.7) 33.0
Other non-current assets 481.6 5.5 487.1
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 1,409.7 $ 190.0 $ 1,599.7
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities, current   $ 121.9 $ 13.6 $ 135.5
Income taxes payable 0.5 � 0.5
Deferred revenue 14.3 2.5 16.8
Notes payable, current 8.0 9.0 17.0
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current liabilities 144.7 25.1 169.8
Notes payable, long term 110.3 (26.8) 83.5
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities, long term 49.8 12.7 62.5
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 304.8 11.0 315.8
Equity:
Total equity 997.3 61.8 1,059.1
Noncontrolling interests(2) 107.6 117.2 224.8
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total FNFV equity 1,104.9 179.0 1,283.9
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,409.7 $ 190.0 $ 1,599.7
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)
Represents adjustments to reflect the consolidation of the assets and liabilities of J. Alexander's resulting from the 99 Merger. The net
decrease to cash reflects an increase for the recognition of J. Alexander's cash on hand of $6.8 million and a decrease of $40.0 million
for the debt paid as part of the transaction. The net decrease to notes payable, long term of $26.8 million includes an increase for the

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Financial, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

72

recognition of J. Alexander's outstanding long term debt of $13.2 million offset by a decrease of $40.0 million to reflect the debt paid

[…]

summarizes the total purchase price consideration and the preliminary fair value amounts expected to be recognized for the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed (in millions):

Fair Value
Cash $ 6.8
Trade receivables 2.6
Inventory 2.6
Prepaid and other current assets 3.7
Other intangible assets 61.5
Property and equipment 101.3
Goodwill 49.7
Other non-current assets 5.5
​ ​ ​ ​​
Total assets acquired $ 233.7
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, current 13.6
Deferred revenue 2.5
Notes payable, current 9.0
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, long term 12.7
Deferred tax liability 3.7
Notes payable, long term 13.2
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total liabilities assumed $ 54.7
Total noncontrolling assumed 117.2
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net assets acquired 61.8
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total equity $ 179.0
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net debt assumed by J. Alexander's $ 20.0
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total consideration $ 199.0
​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Financial, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

74

​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​

59

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Financial, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

75

Table of Contents

Summarized Pro Forma Statement of Operations Data, in millions:

For the six months ended June 30, 2017
Historical
Splitco

Consolidation of
J. Alexander's(1)

Pro Forma
Splitco

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Total operating revenues 570.8 118.0 688.8
Operating expenses:
Cost of restaurant revenue 484.8 73.5 558.3
Personnel costs 60.5 � 60.5
Depreciation and amortization 23.0 4.9 27.9
Other operating expenses 44.2 35.6 79.8
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 612.5 114.0 726.5
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Operating loss (41.7) 4.0 (37.7)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Other income (expense):
Interest and investment income 2.3 0.1 2.4
Interest expense (3.4) 0.3 (3.1)
Realized gains and (losses), net 5.1 � 5.1
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total other income (expense) 4.0 0.4 4.4
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (37.7) 4.4 (33.3)
Income tax (benefit) expense (25.2) 0.6 (24.6)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Earnings from continuing operations before equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates (12.5) 3.8 (8.7)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates (9.3) � (9.3)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
(Loss) earnings from continuing operations (21.8) 3.8 (18.0)
Net earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax 147.7 (0.2) 147.5
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net earnings attributable to FNFV 125.9 3.6 129.5
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (2.7) 2.4 (0.3)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net earnings attributable to Parent $ 128.6 $ 1.2 $ 129.8
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

60

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Financial, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

76

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2016
Historical
Splitco

Consolidation of
J. Alexander's(1)

Pro Forma
Splitco

(unaudited) (unaudited)
Total operating revenues 1,178.4 219.6 1,398.0
Operating expenses:
Cost of restaurant revenue 984.1 136.4 1,120.5
Personnel costs 68.3 � 68.3
Depreciation and amortization 44.7 8.8 53.5
Other operating expenses 83.5 64.3 147.8
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 1,180.6 209.5 1,390.1
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Operating (loss) income (2.2) 10.1 7.9
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Other income (expense):
Interest and investment income 3.3 0.1 3.4
Interest expense (5.2) 0.6 (4.6)
Realized gains and (losses), net 9.3 � 9.3
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total other income (expense) 7.4 0.7 8.1
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 5.2 10.8 16.0
Income tax (benefit) expense (9.6) 2.1 (7.5)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Earnings from continuing operations before equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates 14.8 8.7 23.5
Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates (22.3) � (22.3)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
(Loss) earnings from continuing operations (7.5) 8.7 1.2
Net earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax 2.0 (0.4) 1.6
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net (loss) earnings attributable to FNFV (5.5) 8.3 2.8
Less: Net earnings attributable to non-controlling interests 0.5 5.5 6.0
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net (loss) earnings attributable to Parent $ (6.0) $ 2.8 $ (3.2)
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)
Represents adjustments to reflect the consolidation of the results of operations of J. Alexander's resulting from the 99 Merger. Interest